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Figure S1: Cladogram of sample sequences, neighbour-joining estimation was performed, which groups sequences that are most similar. Clusters/groupings are represented by a collapsed clade (triangle, as seen with Myrtaceae) and the number of similar samples is given (e.g. Myrtaceae n=52). See Table S2 for corresponding taxon identification results by searching GenBank and BOLD genetic sequence databases.

Table S1: Landscape-scale composition (%), within a 2 km radius surrounding each study site (S1-S10), for the floral resource-types: natural vegetation, eucalypt and other (e.g. forestry, major water bodies and urban areas).
	Site no.
	Natural vegetation (%)
	Eucalypt (%)
	Other 
(%)

	S1
	51.31
	0.30
	48.39

	S2
	62.10
	0.42
	37.48

	S3
	63.63
	1.19
	35.17

	S4
	63.63
	1.19
	35.17

	S5
	91.96
	1.05
	6.99

	S6
	93.75
	0.84
	5.41

	S7
	64.17
	5.77
	30.06

	S8
	56.67
	0.68
	42.66

	S9
	57.42
	0.54
	42.04

	S10
	29.80
	0.24
	69.96


Table S2: The number of colour categories from each hive
	Study site


	Hive no.
	No. of colour categories

	S1
	1
	4

	
	2
	5

	
	3
	4

	
	4
	4

	
	5
	5

	S2
	6
	3

	
	7
	3

	
	8
	4

	
	9
	2

	
	10
	2

	S3
	11
	5

	
	12
	3

	
	13
	4

	
	14
	4

	S4
	15
	4

	
	16
	5

	
	17
	3

	S5
	18
	4

	
	19
	4

	
	20
	5

	S6
	21
	6

	
	22
	5

	
	23
	5

	S7
	24
	6

	
	25
	6

	
	26
	5

	
	27
	8

	
	28
	7

	S8
	29
	6

	
	30
	7

	
	31
	7

	
	32
	7

	S9
	33
	4

	
	34
	6

	
	35
	6

	
	36
	7

	
	37
	6

	S10
	38
	6

	
	39
	7

	
	40
	5

	
	41
	5

	Total
	
	204


Table S2: The identification level (> genus) obtained from using the NCBI BLAST server to search matching sample sequences in GenBank and BOLD. The taxa in bold were < 98% identity and therefore wewereunable to identify to genus level and therefore inferred a higher rank. Each identified taxa was assigned to the main three floral resource-types: eucalypt, alien, and native. The taxa which were unresolved were categorized as unknown.

	GenBank
	BOLD
	Category

	Taxa
	Highest score
	Identity
	Rank
	Taxa
	Highest score
	Identity
	Rank
	

	Myrtaceae
	1000
	99%
	Family
	Myrtaceae
	539
	99.45%
	family
	eucalypts

	Onagreae 
	948
	97%
	Tribe
	Onagreae
	515
	97.26%
	tribe
	alien

	Myrtaceae
	990
	99%
	Family
	Myrtaceae
	529
	100.00%
	family
	alien

	Myrtaceae
	874
	94%
	Family
	Myrtaceae
	477
	93.80%
	family
	alien

	Pelargonium
	100
	99%
	Genus
	Pelargonium
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	native

	Erodium
	1005
	99%
	Genus
	Erodium
	543
	99.82%
	genus
	alien

	Manuleae
	996
	99%
	Tribe
	Scrophulariaceae
	539
	99.63%
	family
	native

	Verbascum
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Verbascum
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	alien

	Rhus
	989
	99%
	Genus
	Rhus
	536
	99.81%
	genus
	unknown

	Plantago
	990
	99%
	Genus
	Plantago
	536
	99.81%
	genus
	alien

	Plantago
	979
	99%
	Genus
	Plantago
	530
	99.63%
	genus
	alien

	Plantago
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Plantago
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	alien

	Brassica
	1007
	99%
	Genus
	Brassica
	546
	100%
	genus
	alien

	Casaurina
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Casaurina
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	alien

	Casaurina
	990
	99%
	Genus
	Casaurina
	536
	99.81%
	genus
	alien

	Acacieae
	996
	100%
	Tribe
	Fabaceae
	540
	99.82%
	family
	unknown

	Psoralea
	983
	99%
	Genus
	Psoralea
	533
	99.08%
	genus
	native

	Apiod superclade
	1005
	99%
	Clade
	Apiaceae
	543
	99.82%
	family
	unknown

	Trifolium
	992
	100%
	Genus
	Trifolium
	537
	100.00%
	genus
	alien

	Medicago
	1005
	99%
	Genus
	Medicago
	543
	99.82%
	genus
	alien

	Cliffortia
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Cliffortia
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	native

	Hypochaeridinae 
	994
	99%
	subtribe
	Hypochaeridinae 
	533
	99.45%
	subtribe
	alien

	Sonchus
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Sonchus
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	alien

	Ursinia
	994
	99%
	Genus
	Ursinia
	538
	99.63%
	genus
	native

	Heliantheae 
	992
	99%
	Tribe
	Heliantheae 
	539
	99.45%
	tribe
	alien

	Carduinae
	994
	99%
	subtribe
	Carduinae
	539
	99.45%
	subtribe
	alien

	Campanulaceae
	989
	99%
	Family
	Campanulaceae
	536
	99.45%
	family
	native

	Asteraceae
	994
	99%
	family
	Asteraceae
	539
	99.45%
	family
	alien

	Heliotropium
	963
	99%
	Genus
	Heliotropium
	519
	98.69%
	genus
	alien

	Heliotropium
	996
	99%
	Genus
	Heliotropium
	536
	99.81%
	genus
	alien

	Boraginaceae
	937
	99%
	Family
	Boraginaceae
	509
	98.48%
	family
	unknown

	Boraginaceae
	918
	96%
	Family
	Boraginaceae
	500
	96.47%
	family
	unknown

	Boraginaceae
	907
	97%
	Family
	Boraginaceae
	496
	96.79%
	family
	unknown

	Erica
	985
	99%
	Genus
	Erica
	532
	99.44%
	genus
	native

	Ericeae
	928
	96%
	Tribe
	Ericeae
	494
	96.02%
	tribe
	native

	Erica
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Erica
	539
	99.45%
	genus
	native

	Nymphaea
	1000
	99%
	Genus
	Nymphaea
	541
	99.64%
	genus
	alien

	Poaceae
	990
	99%
	Family
	Poaceae
	537
	99.27%
	family
	alien

	Morea
	994
	99%
	Genus
	Morea
	539
	99.45%
	genus
	native

	Aristea
	989
	99%
	Genus
	Aristea
	537
	99.27%
	genus
	native


Table S3: List of putative genera (taxa identified > genus-level) using additional information such flowering times (van Wyk & van Wyk 1997; Goldblatt & Manning 2000; Johannsmeier 2000, 2005a), recorded pollen use by honey bees (Johannsmeier 2000, 2005a), occurrence in South Africa and in study area (Goldblatt & Manning 2000; Bromilow 2010). For some taxa (denoted with *) we was unable to putatively determine the genera – where one genus is native and the other is alien and therefore we were unable to determine the floral resource-type. The final list of putatively assigned genera is shown in bold.
	Taxa
	Rank assigned (Table S2)
	Putative genera from BLAST and based on occurrence in SA
	Putative genera based on occurrence in study region
	Recorded use by honeybees
	Flowering in February
	Floral resource-type

	Myrtaceae
	family
	Eucalyptus, Corymbia
	Eucalyptus, Corymbia
	Eucalyptus, Corymbia
	Eucalyptus, Corymbia
	alien

	Scrophulariaceae
	tribe
	Pseudoselago, Polycarena
	Pseudoselago
	No records
	Pseudoselago
	native

	Acacieae (Fabaceae)
	tribe (family)
	Vachellia, Acacia
	Vachellia, Acacia
	Vachellia, Acacia
	Vachellia, Acacia
	unknown*

	Apiod superclade
	clade
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	unknown

	Hypochaeridinae 
	subtribe
	Hypochaeris, Helmintheoca
	Hypochaeris, Helmintheoca
	Hypochaeris, Helmintheoca
	Hypochaeris, Helmintheoca
	alien

	Heliantheae 
	tribe
	Xanthium, Parthenium, Ambrosia
	Xanthium 
	Xanthium 
	Xanthium 
	alien

	Carduinae
	subtribe
	Cirsium
	Cirsium 
	Cirsium
	Cirsium
	alien

	Campanulaceae
	family
	Roella, Prismatocarpus, Merciera
	Roella,Prismatocarpus, Merciera
	Roella
	Roella,Prismatocarpus, Merciera
	native

	Asteraceae
	family
	Hiercacium, Cirsium
	Cirsium
	Cirsium
	Cirsium
	alien

	Boraginaceae
	family
	Echium, Echiostachys, Lobostemon
	Echium, Echiostachys, Lobostemon
	Echium, Lobostemon
	Echium, Lobostemon
	unknown*

	Poaceae
	family
	Paspalum, Urochloa
	Paspalum
	Paspalum
	Paspalum
	alien
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